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fact, the property of the United States, 
and was put into the hands of the 
Indians to be used in execution of 
the purpose of the government in 
reference to them. The assessment 
and taxation of the personal property 
would necessarily have the effect to 
defeat that purpose.''' 

Of course, if the unpatented Indian 
has purchased the automobile from 
sources other than the trust funds, and 
the automobile is not situated upon the 
unpatented land, it is subject to tax­
ation. In the Pearson case, supra, the 
court said: 

"* * * I may say, however, that I 
am of the opinion that any property 
in the possession of these Indians that 
cannot be so traced and identified as 
issue property, the increase of issue 
property, as property proceeds of the 
sale of issue property, property pur­
chased with the proceeds of the sale 
of the increase of issue property, as 
property for which similar issue prop­
erty has been exchanged for similar 
use, as the increase of property re­
ceived in such exchange, as the in­
crease of issue property exchanged 
for similar property for similar use, or 
property purchased with money given 
to the Indians by the United States, 
is not impressed with the trust. and 
therefore is subject to taxation. * * *" 

It is suggested that the county as­
sessor, in establishing proofs of the 
non-taxability of any of this property 
of these different classes of persons, 
require that persoll to have certified 
such facts from his respective Indian 
Agent. 

S. Chapter 72 of the 1937 Session 
Laws requires every owner of a motor 
vehicle operated or driven upon the 
public highways of the state to register 
and secure license plates, as well as 
driver's license. and all persons re­
ferred to herein, including the owners 
residing at the agency, patented or un­
patented I ndians, and all classes of 
persons referred to in this opinion, 
must pay the required license and 
registration fee, including the driver's 
license, the same as any other person. 

It has been called to our attention 
that the easement, granted to the state 
and county for right-of-way for public 
roads across Indian private lands and 
allotments, contained a stipulation that 

Indians would be exempt from all 
vehicle taxes and license fees of any 
nature while using the roads within 
the reservation. 

We have made diligent search for 
data upon this phase, and our search 
discloses that no right-of-way ease­
ments issued, up to this time, over 
Indian lands to the State Highway 
Department. contains such stipulation. 
Under the authority of our Enabling 
Act, which is a binding contract be­
tween the Federal Government and the 
State. we do not believe that any power 
or authority exists enabling the Federal 
Government. or its departments, to 
make a legal stipulation to that effect, 
particularly upon a reservation which 
has been opened to settlement, such as 
the Flathead Indian Reservation. We 
have been further informed that the 
Indian Bureau is not likely to endeavor 
to promulgate such a rule within the 
State of Montana. 

Opinion No. 239. 

Soldiers' Home-Board of Managers­
Meetings-Election of Officers. 

HELD: I. Officers of the Board of 
Managers of Soldiers' Home consist of 
a President and a Secretary-Treasurer. 
No provision is made by statute for a 
Vice President. 

2. Officers must be elected not later 
than the first Tuesday in May of each 
year. 

3. Officers may be elected at any 
regular meeting, or any special meeting 
called for that purpose. not later than 
the first Tuesday in May of each year. 

February 3. 1938. 

Mr. Charles H. Poppe 
Board of Managers 
Montana Soldiers' Home 
Columbia Falls, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Poppe: 

You have submitted the questions as 
to when the Board of Managers of the 
Montana Soldiers' Home should elect 
officers, and whether or not the law 
provides for the election of a Vice 
President. 
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Sections 1531 and 1532 of the Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, provide: 

"1531. Meeting -organization-offi­
cers. A soon as practicable after the 
board of managers are appointed and 
qualified, and not later than the first 
Tuesday in May, 1895. and upon due 
notice given, the members of said 
board shall meet at the capital of the 
state and organize by electing one of 
their number president, and one of 
their number secretary and treasurer 
of said board. who shall hold their 
respective offices until the first Tues­
day in May, 1896. and they shall be 
elected annually thereafter. The sec­
retary and the treasurer shall keep a 
faithful record of all the transactions 
of the said board of managers and the 
books and records and accounts per­
taining to such soldiers' home, under 
such rules and regulations as may be 
established by said board, and shall 
receive. su~~ salary as said board may 
determll1e. 

"1532. Meetings of managers. The 
board of managers of the soldiers' 
home shall hold three regular meet­
ings each year, to-wit: on the second 
Tuesday of March, July, and No­
vember in each year; and they may 
have special meetings. on the call of 
the president and one other member 
of the board, for the transaction of 
such business as may be stated in 
the call. Three members of the board 
shall constitute a quorum for the 
transaction of business." 

The first officers of the board of 
managers of the soldiers' home were 
elected not later than the first Tuesday 
in May, 1895. and. inasmuch as the 
law requires that they be elected an­
nually thereafter. it follows that the 
officers must be elected not later than 
the first Tuesday in May. 1938. The 
statute fixes the latest time in which 
the officers can be elected, but not the 
earliest time. 

Section 1532 provides that the board 
of managers of the soldiers' home shall 
hold three regular meetings each year, 
to-wit: on the second Tuesday of 
March, July, and November, in each 
year; and they may also have special 
meetings, on the call of the President 
and one other member of the board, 
for the transaction of such business as 
may be stated in the call. At the 
special meetings no other business can 

be transacted except that business 
stated in the call. Obviously, if the 
President is not willing on his part to 
join in making a call for the election 
of officers at a special meeting, no 
such meeting can be held for the elec­
tion of officers. It follows then that if 
the officers are not elected at one of 
the three regular meetings the Presi­
dent would be in a position to per­
petuate his tenure of office beyond the 
first Tuesday in May, because he would 
not be compelled to issue a call for the 
election of the officers at a special 
meeting. His powers are discretionary 
in that respect. 

If officers have not already been 
elected to serve for the year commenc­
ing the first Tuesday in May, 1938, and 
if the President and one other member 
of the board do not issue a call for that 
purpose at a special meeting prior 
thereto, it follows that the officers of 
the board should be elected at the next 
regular meeting held on the second 
Tuesday of March, 1938. The officers 
so elected will assume their duties on 
the first Tuesday in May, 1938, and 
thereafter the officers mav be elected 
at any regular or special m"eeting called 
for that purpose after the first Tuesday 
in May. 

You are advised that the law does not 
provide for a Vice President of the 
Board of Managers of the Montana 
Soldiers' Home. 

Opinion No. 240. 

Schools and School Districts-Joint 
Districts Dissolution. 

HELD: Joint School Districts must 
be dissolved in accordance with pro­
cedure set forth in Section 1037.1, 
R. C. M .. 1935. 

February 3, 1938. 

Viola Martin 
County Superintendent of Schools 
Stanford, Montana 

My Dear Madam: 

You have submitted the question as 
to whether a joint school district in 
Judith Basin County and Fergus Coun­
ty should be dissolved under the pro­
visions of Section 970 or Section 1037.1. 
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